
French 2 

Chapter 1.2 Grammar Review 

 

Article Contractions (à & de) 
 

1. In French, “à” and “de” contract with the definite articles le and les that follow it.  There is no 

contraction with la or l’. 
 

Contractions with “à” and “de” 

 Before 

 

 

After (à) After (de) 

Masculine à/de + le au du 

Feminine à/de + la à la de la 

Before Vowel à/de + l’ à l’ de l’ 

Plural à/de + les aux des 

 

2. FAIRE:  Faire uses the preposition “de” when used to talk about doing an activity or playing a sport. 

Ex: J’aime faire de théâtre (ungrammatical)       J’aime faire du théâtre (grammatical) 

 

3. JOUER: Jouer uses the preposition “à” with sports and games, and “de” with instruments: 

Ex:  Je joue aux cartes (sport/game)       Je joue du piano (instrument) 

 

4. THE PARTITIVE:  The partitive is used to express a part of a whole and uses “de”: 

Ex:  Je veux le gâteau (I want the cake)   vs. Je veux du gateau (I want some cake) 

 

-ER Verbs 
 

1. To conjugate an –ER verb, drop the –ER to get the “Verb Stem” then add the –ER verb endings:  
 

AIMER 

SINGULAR PLURAL 

je aime nous aimons 

tu aimes vous aimez 

il / elle / on aime ils / elles aiment 

 

2. When the last vowel in the verb stem is [é], change it from [é] to [è] except in the nous & vous form 

like with “préférer”.  Sometimes the mute [e] in the verb stem changes from [e] to [è] like “acheter”: 
 

PRÉFÉRER  ACHETER 

SINGULAR PLURAL  SINGULAR PLURAL 

je préfère nous préférons  je achète nous achetons 

tu préfères vous préférez  tu achètes vous achetez 

il / elle / on préfère ils / elles préfèrent  il / elle / on achète ils / elles achètent 



 

 

3. –GER & –CER Verbs: Only in the nous form, add an “e” between the Stem and the Verb Ending 

to keep the [j] sound before the [o] for –GER verbs.  Change the [c] to [ç] to keep the [s] sound 

before the [o] for the –CER verbs.   
 

NAGER  PRONONCER 

SINGULAR PLURAL  SINGULAR PLURAL 

je nage nous nageons  je prononce nous prononçons 

tu nages vous nagez  tu prononces vous prononcez 

il / elle / on nage ils / elles nagent  il / elle / on prononce ils / elles prononcent 

 

-RE Verbs 
 

1. To conjugate an –RE verb, drop the –RE to get the “Verb Stem” and add the following endings: 
 

RÉPONDRE 

SINGULAR PLURAL 

je réponds nous répondons 

tu réponds vous répondez 

il/elle/on* répond ils / elles répondent 

*Note: If the stem ends in a vowel, add a [t]. Ex: lire (to read) 

 

-IR Verbs 
 

1. To conjugate an –IR verb, drop the –IR to get the “Verb Stem” and add the following endings:   
 

FINIR 

SINGULAR PLURAL 

je finis nous finissons 

tu finis vous finissez 

il / elle / on finit ils / elles finissent 

 

-IR Verbs (2nd Class) 
 

1. Class 2 –IR verbs conjugate differently than Regular Class 1 –IR verbs.  Drop the [-ir] from the verb 

to create the stem.  The verb stem drops the final consonant ONLY in singular conjugations.  

Then add the following endings: 
 

DORMIR 

SINGULAR PLURAL 

je dors nous dormons 

tu dors vous dormez 

il / elle / on dort ils / elles dorment 
   

2. Common Class 2 –IR Verbs: Partier (to leave), Dormir (to sleep), and Sortir (to go out) 


